

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

NO. SC97165

JEREME ROESING,

Appellant,

vs.

**DIRECTOR OF REVENUE,
STATE OF MISSOURI,**

Respondent.

**On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri
Honorable Robert Trout, Associate Circuit Judge**

APPELLANT'S SUBSTITUTE REPLY BRIEF

William C. Kenney, Mo Bar No. 63001
BILL KENNEY LAW FIRM, LLC
1100 Main Street, Suite 1800
Kansas City, Missouri 64105
Telephone: (816) 842-2455

Counsel for Appellant Jereme Roesing

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENTS4

I. The Trial Court Erred In Sustaining The Revocation Of Appellant’s Driving Privileges, Because Appellant Was Deprived Of His Statutory Right To Consult With Counsel, In Private, In Violation Of Sections 577.041.1 And 600.048.3, RSMo.....4

A. Statutory Context: Missouri’s Implied Consent Law (Section II of Respondent’s “Background”).....4

B. The plain text of section 577.041.1’s right to counsel provision is silent as to the actual attorney-client consultation; it certainly does not eliminate section 600.048.3’s express mandate of privacy (Sections I(A) and (B) of Respondent’s Arguments).7

C. Respondent fails to substantiate its claims that private attorney-client consultations could “*potentially* undermin[e] the accuracy and admissibility of chemical test results” (Section I(C) of Respondent’s Arguments).9

D. Respondent’s analysis of *Jewett* and *Clardy* is based on factual misstatements, and its analysis of Missouri case law is otherwise flawed (Section I(D) of Respondent’s Arguments).10

II. Respondent’s Request That The Court Employ A Balancing Test, Or Shift
The Burden Of Proof To The Driver, Are Untenable.....11

CONCLUSION13

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Akers v. Director of Revenue,
 193 S.W.3d 325 (Mo. App. W.D. 2006) 13, 14

Brown v. Director of Revenue,
 34 S.W.3d 166 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000) 13

City of Mandan v. Jewett,
 517 N.W.2d 640 (N.D. 1994) 10, 11

Clardy v. Director of Revenue,
 896 S.W.2d 53 (Mo. App. W.D. 1995) 10, 11

Dabin v. Director of Revenue,
 9 S.W.3d 610 (Mo. banc 2000).....5

Doughty v. Director of Revenue,
 387 S.W.3d 383 (Mo. banc 2013).....5

Fasching v. Backes,
 452 N.W.2d 324 (N.D. 1990) 12

Gooch v. Spradling,
 523 S.W.2d 861 (Mo. App. 1975) 12, 13

Hinnah v. Director of Revenue,
 77 S.W.3d 616 (Mo. banc 2002).....3, 4, 5, 14

Johnson v. Director of Revenue,

168 S.W.3d 139 (Mo. App. W.D. 2005)3
McPhail v. Director of Revenue,

450 S.W.3d 842 (Mo. App. E.D. 2014)..... 13
Norris v. Director of Revenue,

304 S.W.3d 724 (Mo. banc 2010).....6, 12, 13
Roesing v. Director of Revenue,

No. WD80585 (Mo. App. W.D. Mar. 13, 2018)1
Schussler v. Fischer,

196 S.W.3d 648 (Mo. App. W.D. 2006) 14
Spradling v. Deimeke,

528 S.W.2d 759 (Mo. 1975)6
State ex rel. Ford Motor Co. v. Westbrooke,

151 S.W.3d 364 (Mo. banc 2004).....9
State ex rel. Great American Ins. Co. v. Smith,

574 S.W.2d 379 (Mo. banc 1978).....9
State ex rel. Healea v. Tucker,

545 S.W.3d 348 (Mo. banc 2018)..... 1, 8
State ex rel. Peabody Coal Co. v. Clark,

863 S.W.2d 604 (Mo. banc 1993).....9
State v. Holland,

147 Ariz. 453 (Ariz. 1985)6
State v. Ikerman,

698 S.W.2d 902 (Mo. App. E.D. 1985).....6

Stone v. Missouri Dept. of Health & Senior Services,

350 S.W.3d 14 (Mo. banc 2011).....5

Teson v. Director of Revenue,

937 S.W.2d 195 (Mo. banc 1996).....5, 7, 14

Weil v. Director of Revenue,

304 S.W.3d 768 (Mo. App. E.D. 2010)..... 14

Whisenhunt v. Dept. of Public Safety,

746 P.2d 1298 (Ak. 1987) 12

White v. Director of Revenue,

255 S.W.3d 571 (Mo. App. S.D. 2008).....4

Constitutional Provisions

Mo. Const. Art I, Sec. 105

Statutes

RSMo § 577.041 passim

RSMo § 600.048..... passim

Rules

Mo. S. Ct. R. 84.04 3, 4
